
Contract Amendment   Page 1 of 1 
Rev 5/2020 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO THE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN MATEO AND 

VISION SERVICE PLAN 
 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of San Mateo (“City”), a municipal corporation of the State of California, and 
Vision Service Plan (“VSP”), entered into an Agreement for vision care services on July 1, 2022; and 
 
 WHEREAS, City and VSP wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term of this Agreement. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. The Agreement’s Effective Date, listed on Page 1 of the agreement, is amended to read: 
 

The plan term is from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024. 
 

2. The Frame allowance listed on Page 22 and 27 of the agreement, will increase from 
$120 to $200 at VSP provider offices. 

 
 3. The remaining terms of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 
 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY OF SAN MATEO and VSP have executed this Agreement the day and year 
first above written. 
 

CITY OF SAN MATEO 
 
 
 

 VISION SERVICE PLAN 
 
 
 

Teresa Abrahamsohn                             Date 
Director of Human Resources 
 
 
 
 

 Mike Guyette                                        Date 
CEO  
 
If a Corporation, can be either 1) President or 2) 
Vice President plus an additional corporate 
officer (i.e., Secretary, Treasurer) who shall sign 
below. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
 
 

 ADDITIONAL CORPORATE OFFICER  
(if necessary per the above) 

Bahareh Abdollahi                               Date 
Assistant City Attorney 

   

 
 


